
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol 

and Gambling 
 

Meeting date:  22 May 2023 

 

Meeting time:    2.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Diggory Seacome, Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Dr David 

Willingham. 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  The 

Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Licensing Committee  
 

To find out more about Licensing Committee or to register to speak, please click 

here or contact Democratic Services. 

 

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 5.00pm on the day before the 

meeting. 

 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgattendinglicensingcommittee


 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 130

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Election of Chair   

 

2  Apologies   

 

3  Declarations of interest   

 

4  Determination of Application for a Premises Licence  (Pages 5 - 114) 

 

5  Any other items the Chairman determines to be urgent and which requires a 

decision   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Sorrel Stores   

 Page 1 of 8 Last updated 16 May 2023 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing Sub Committee – 22nd May 2023 
 

Licensing Act 2003: Determination of Application for a Premises 
Licence 

 
Sorrel Stores 2 Great
[...]
 objective. 

8.108 Licensing authorities should be alert to the need to consider the objection quickly. 

Under section 50 of the 2003 Act, where the premises licence lapses (because of death, 

incapacity or insolvency of the holder or because the holder is no longer entitled to work in 

the UK) or by its surrender, but no interim authority notice has effect, a person who may 

apply for the grant of a premises licence under section 16(1) may apply within 28 consecutive 

days of the lapse for the transfer of the licence to them with immediate effect pending the 

determination of the application. This will result in the licence being reinstated from the point 

at which the transfer application was received by the licensing authority. Where the 

application is made in writing, the person applying for the transfer must copy their 

application to the chief officer of police and the Home Office (Immigration Enforcement). If 

Page 105

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/


the application is made electronically the licensing authority must copy the application to the 

police and the Home Office (Immigration Enforcement). 

Right of freeholders etc to be notified of licensing matters 

8.109 A person (which will include a business or company) with a property interest in any 

premises situated in the licensing authority’s area may give notice of their interest to the 

authority using a prescribed form and on payment of the relevant fee. The application may be 

made in writing or electronically via GOV.UK or the licensing authority’s own facility, in 

which case the guidance at paragraphs 8.21 to 8.29 applies. Details of fees and forms are 

available on the GOV.UK website. It is entirely at the discretion of such persons whether 

they choose to register or not. It is not a legal requirement. Those who may take advantage of 

this arrangement include the freeholder or leaseholder, a legal mortgagee in respect of the 

premises, a person in occupation of the premise
[...]
 a 
table meal. 
 

C&D 
 

 Alcohol shall be sold to customers by waiter/waitress 
service only. 
 

C&D 
 

 There shall be no sales of alcohol for consumption off 
the premises. 
 

C&D 
CP 

 Alcohol consumed outside the premises shall only be 
consumed by patrons seated at tables. 
 

C&D 
PN 

 Any alcohol supplied for consumption off the premises 
must be in a sealed container. 
 

C&D 
 

 Substantial food and non-intoxicating beverages, 
including drinking water, shall be available in all parts 
of the premises where alcohol is sold or supplied for 
consumption on the premises during the periods when 
alcohol is authorised for sale. 
 

C&D 
 

 
Management of the Premises 

 

 A ‘Winding-down and Dispersal’ policy shall be adopted 
that includes measures to achieve a gradual and 
orderly dispersal of customers at the end of the trading 
session. These measures shall commence at least 15 
minutes before the bar closes, and shall include 
slowing down the tempo of music, a significant 
reduction in the volume of music and announcements 
requesting customers to leave the premises quietly and 
respect the peace and quiet of the local residents.  
 

C&D 
PN 

 A direct telephone number for the manager at the 
premises shall be publicly available at all times the 
premises is open. This telephone number is to be 
made available to residents in the vicinity.  
 

C&D 
PN 

 The Designated Premises Supervisor or premises 
license holder shall bring the contents of the licence 
and licence conditions to the attention of all door 

C&D 
PN 
CP 

Page 226



 41 

supervisors and other staff employed at the premises. PS 

 
CCTV 

 

 A CCTV system consisting of a minimum of x cameras 
shall be installed at the premises. The CCTV system 
shall be maintained in good working order, shall record 
at all times the premises are open, and recordings shall 
be kept for a minimum of 14 days and be provided on 
DVD to officers of the authority, Trading Standards or 
Police 
[...]
hol during the 
hours the premises is licensed to sell it 

 

C&D 
 

 
Premises Layout 

 

 The following alcoholic beverages shall be placed 
behind a staffed counter: 
 

 mixed alcoholic beverages under 10% a.b.v. 

 beers or ciders over 5.5% a.b.v.; and 

 all spirits in bottles less than 70cl. 
 

C&D 
CP 
 

 At least x members of staff shall be on duty on the 
shop floor between **** hours until closing time. 

C&D 
 

Page 231



 46 

 The physical location of alcohol displays shall be in an 
area within sight of staff as identified on the plan of the 
premises annexed to the licence. 
 

C&D 
CP 

 The XX area shall be designated as a “chill-out” area 
whilst music and dancing are permitted on the 
premises which shall include adequate ventilation or 
fresh air; ready access to free drinking water; suitable 
seating accommodation; and access to First Aid 
facilities 
 

C&D 
 

 Seating for no less than [specify number] persons shall 

be provided in the premises at all times the premises 

are [specify “open” or “are providing any licensable 

activity”]. 
 

C&D 
 

 
Use of Outdoor Area 

 

 The designated premises supervisor shall ensure that 
tables are cleared of all bottles and glasses on a 
regular basis during trading hours to avoid an 
accumulation of glassware. 
 

C&D 
PN 

 Customers will not be permitted to drink outside the 
premises save for in any seated area authorised under 
a pavement licence. 
 

C&D 
PN 

 
Disabled People 

 

 The premises licence holder shall ensure that, when 
disabled people are present, adequate arrangements 
exist to enable their safe evacuation in the event of an 
emergency and that disabled people on the premises 
are made aware of those arrangements. 
 

PS 

 
First Aid 

 

 The premises licence holder shall ensure that an 
adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment 
and materials is available on the premises and at least 
one suitably trained first aider shall be on duty when 
the public a
[...]
shall be kept closed 
except for access and egress during the provision of 
regulated entertainment. Door staff, where employed, 
shall ensure that the doors are maintained closed as 
far as possible when regulated entertainment is taking 
place. 
 

PN 

 A noise limiting device shall be installed, fitted and 
maintained in such a manner so as to control all 
sources of amplified music at the premises during the 
provision of regulated entertainment. The noise limiting 
device shall be set at a limit determined by the Local 
Authority’s Authorised Officer, such level being 
confirmed in writing to the premises licence holder. 
 

PN 

 Whenever any regulated entertainment occurs past 
22:00 indoors all windows and doors shall be kept shut 
during these activities.  
 

PN 

 Loudspeakers shall not be located in the entrance 
lobby, [or specify another location if appropriate] or 
outside the premises. 
 

PN 

 Live music shall be provided by no more than two (2) 
performers on any day. 
 

PN 

 After 23:00 hours all windows shall be closed and 
remain closed. 
 

C&D 
PN 

 Unless otherwise specified on this licence no regulated 
entertainment shall take place at the premises with the 
exception of pre-booked private events limited to the 
provision of music and dancing for pre-invited guests. 
 

C&D 
PN 

 Where any regulated entertainment occurs at the 
premises, the Designated Premises Supervisor, or a 
person nominated by them, will ensure that noise from 
such activities is effectively inaudible inside the nearest 
noise sensitive premises. 
 

PN 

 
Noise Nuisance (people) 

 

 Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at [all exits / 
in the beer garden] requesting customers to respect the 
needs of local residents and leave the premises and 
the area quietly. 
 

PN 

Page 234



 49 

 The premises licence holder shall monitor the activity of 
persons leaving the premises [after xx:xx/are closed to 
the public] and remind them of their public 
respo
[...]
e sold 
at the premises. 
 

C&D 
CP 

 Clearly visible signage is to be displayed at the 
entrances and at points of sale indicating it is illegal to 
sell alcohol to people under the age of 18. 
 

CP 

 The licence holder or the licence holders, servants, or 
agents, shall ensure that no flyposting is undertaken by 
the licence holder or on behalf of the licence holder in 
respect of any performance or event taking place at the 
premises. 

PN 
C&D 

 
Queuing 

 

 Any designated queuing area shall be enclosed within 
appropriate barriers to ensure that the highway is kept 
clear. 
 

C&D 

 
Dispersal 

 

 
 
 
 

A minimum 30 minute ‘drinking-up’ time shall be 
provided to allow appropriate dispersal, use of 
lavatories etc. 
 

C&D 
PN 

 A written dispersal policy shall be in place and 
implemented at the premises to move customers from 
the premises and the immediate vicinity in such a way 
as to cause minimum disturbance or nuisance to 
neighbours. 
 

C&D 
CP 

 Freephones or payphones shall be made available to 
all customers and have displayed contact telephone 
numbers for selection of hackney carriages and private 
hire services. 
 

PN 

 
Boxing & Wrestling 

 

 At least 28 days’ notice of any event involving boxing or 
wrestling entertainment events shall be provided to the 

C&D 

Page 237



 52 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

licensing authority and the health and safety enforcing 
authority. 

Page 238



 53 

Appendix D – Designated Area of Concern  
 
 

P
age 239



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Determination of Application for a Premises Licence
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 a Objections
	Appendix 3 b Supporting Comments
	Appendix 4 Statutory guidance
	Appendix 5 Licensing Statement of Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol 

and Gambling 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  22 May 2023 

 

Meeting time:    14:00 – 16:00 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Diggory Seacome, Simon Wheeler  and David Willingham  

Also in attendance: 

Sarah Farooqi, Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) and Phil Bowen (Senior 

Licensing Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Election of Chair 

Cllr Dr David Willingham was elected as Chair of the committee. 

 

2  Apologies 

There were none. 

 

3  Declarations of interest 

Cllrs Willingham and Seacome declared that they had made a site visit. 

 

4  Determination of Application for a Premises Licence 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no questions from the objectors, applicant or Members. 

 

The objectors were then asked to address the committee and they made the following 

points: 



 Very aware of the area as has lived in Cheltenham for a long time. 

 Upper Norwood Street does not need a nightclub, a nightclub will bring issues to the 
area, people do not want extra noise. 

 The residents were happy with what was there before but believe that this is not the 
right area for a night club. 

 There were more people that he has spoken to who were too frightened to put in an 
objection. 

 Cheltenham is not bereft of drinking establishments but there does seem to be a 
shortage of services like doctors and dentists.  

 

One Member questioned the objector as the whether there were residences above the site 

and the objector confirmed that there were and also opposite. 

It was also queried by a Member why the objector was referring to the site as a night club 

when it only was applying for a licence until 11pm.  The objector said that 11pm was too late 

for the property to be open and that it will turn into being a nightclub with an extended hour 

here and there. 

 

The second objector was then asked to address the committee, she made the following 

points: 

 As she lives on Great Norwood Street she has concerns mainly to do with the live 
music. If there is loud music that will be heard through the wall and effect the way 
that she lives her life. 

 There are plenty of empty properties on Bath Road that could be used for this 
purpose. 

 There was also concern about the amount of drunk people that will be in the street 
which will not make her feel safe and there will possibly be public urination.  

 There are a mix of residential properties and shops and cafes in the area but none of 
them are open at night. 

 There is already a large amount of noise from the renovation, whereas this is not the 
applicants fault it could be an indication of what is to come with a noisy bar. 

 

A Member then asked if there had been any problems from the Suffolk Arms or the Retreat 

to which she confirmed that there had been, however not right below her children’s bedroom 

window,  she believed that there should not be alcohol near where there are children. 

 

The previous objector then spoke and said that the Suffolk Arms has always been there but 

this application is introducing a menace to the existing neighbourhood.  There are people 

that walk passed but that is not too much of a problem, he stated that the Bath Road is a 

much more suitable venue. 

 

The Chair explained that the committee is only there to determine the application before 

them not discuss the empty properties that are in different areas. 

 

One Member asked the objector if she purchased her property whilst the Indian restaurant 

was in the property, she said that the property was vacant then and she wouldn’t have 

bought the property if a bar had been there.   

 

 

The applicants solicitor was then given the opportunity to address the committee and she 

made the following points:  

 The application is for on and off sales of alcohol , the nature of the premises will not 
to be as a nightclub. 



 The idea of the business is to attract a co-operative wholefoods style shop with 
occasional live  acoustic music. 

 The DPS is an experience licensee having previously been at the Beaufort Arms.   

 The premises has been lovingly restored with exterior paint matching the original 
colours and there will be soundproofing. 

 The two tenants that live upstairs did not put in any representation regarding the 
application. 

 The premises will serve cocktails and non-alcoholic cocktails, there will be no vertical 
drinking at the premises. 

 There is a kitchen and seating area downstairs along with the toilets.   

 There is a patio which is a sun trap – there will be no music played outside.  

 Recycling will be done daily but not late at night or early in the morning.  

 Environmental health have not made any representations and the conditions with the 
police have been agreed. 

 Had the applicant been contacted by the objectors she would have been happy to 
discuss their concerns.  

  The applicant would be happy to offer two further conditions 1) that during the 
performance of live music at the premises the DPS or person nominated by them will 
ensure that noise from such activities is effectively inaudible inside the nearest noise 
sensitive premises. 2) the during the performance of live music that doors and 
windows shall be kept closed except of access and egress.  The DPS or a person 
nominated by them, shall ensure that the door and windows are maintained closed 
as far as possible when live music is taking place.   

 

 

The responses to Member questions were as follows: 

 Where as there can only be one DPS holder there will be a deputy and either the 
holder or the deputy will be on site at all times. 

 The premises is looking to have live unamplified music once or twice a month.   

 The application is for the premises to be open until 11pm but the live music will go on 
no later than 9pm. 

 The supply of alcohol would be from 10am – 11pm although service of drinks will 
finish at 10pm and there will be drinking up time. 

 All customer would be removed from the premises by 11 although the applicant then 
explained that most days they will be intending to closed by 8.30pm unless there is a 
festival or something similar going on in the gardens. 

 They see the business as mainly a sale of provisions business rather than a sale of 
alcohol business. 

 It was explained to the committee that sales will be upstairs and the lower ground will 
be seating. 

 The conditions that were made by the police were described as follows: CCTV at the 
entrance and exit and to be maintained, the date and time must be on the recording, 
any person on the premises must be trained in the operation of CCTV and able to 
produce information as and when required, an incident to be kept and no standing at 
the bar with no vertical drinking on the premises and seated drinking at all times. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were raised:  

 A lot of the application is down to perception, the applicant appears to have applied 
for the maximum that they might need which will not be the normal opening hours.  
The applicant seems to want a quiet and respectful business which appears to be 
very different to the business that the objectors are talking about,  there is middle 
ground to be found and would not hesitate in approving the licence. 



 The objector has called this an application for a nightclub which having listened to the 
applicant it clearly is not.  It is not a material concern that the premises may affect 
property value.  There were no objections from the highway authority.  The objections 
with regard to noise are covered under the Licensing Act. 

 

The matter then went to the vote to grant 

FOR: 3 

 

GRANTED 

 

5  Any other items the Chairman determines to be urgent and which requires a 

decision 

There were none. 

 


